



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

RAVINDER SINGH and DAVID PILL,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ZALE CORPORATION, NEALE
ATTENBOROUGH, YUVAL
BRAVERMAN, TERRY BURMAN,
DAVID F. DYER, KENNETH B. GILMAN,
THEO KILLION, JOHN B. LOWE, JR.,
JOSHUA OLSHANSKY, BETH M.
PRITCHARD, SIGNET JEWELERS
LIMITED, and MERRILL LYNCH,
PIERCE, FENNER & SMITH,

Defendants-Appellees.

No. 645, 2015

Court Below:
Court of Chancery of
The State of Delaware
Cons. C.A No. 9388-VCP

PUBLIC VERSION OF APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Of Counsel:

J. Brandon Walker
David J. Stone
BRAGAR EAGEL & SQUIRE, P.C.
885 Third Avenue, Suite 3040
New York, NY 10022
(212) 308-5858

Carl L. Stine
WOLF POPPER LLP
845 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 759-4600

Blake A. Bennett (No. 5133)
Christopher H. Lee (No. 5203)
COOCH AND TAYLOR, P.A.
The Brandywine Building
1000 West St., 10th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 984-3800

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Dated: March 16, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. DEFENDANTS BREACHED THEIR DUTY OF DISCLOSURE	7
II. GOLDEN GATE WAS NOT DISINTERESTED.....	13
III. THE COMPLAINT STATES DUTY OF LOYALTY AND DUTY OF CARE CLAIMS AGAINST THE BOARD.....	16
IV. BAML AND SIGNET AIDED AND ABETTED THE BOARD	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>C&J Energy Servs. v. City of Miami Gen. Employees' & Sanitation Employees' Ret. Trust.</i> , 107 A.3d 1049 (Del. 2014)	15, 16
<i>Chen v. Howard-Anderson</i> , 87 A.3d 648 (Del. Ch. 2014)	6, 8, 14
<i>Corwin v. KKR Fin. Holdings LLC</i> , 2015 Del. LEXIS 473 (Del. Oct. 2, 2015)	6
<i>Crescent/Mach I Partners, L.P. v. Turner</i> , 846 A.2d 963 (Del. Ch. 2000).....	7, 17
<i>Gantler v. Stephens</i> , 965 A.2d 695 (Del. 2009).....	5, 20
<i>Harbor Fin. Partners v. Huizenga</i> , 751 A.2d 879 (Del. Ch. 1999)	6
<i>In re Answers Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2012 Del. Ch. LEXIS 76 (Del. Ch. April 11, 2012).....	13, 14, 15
<i>In re Citigroup S'holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 964 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 2009)	10
<i>In re Rural/Metro Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 102 A.3d 205 (Del. Ch. 2014).....	passim
<i>In re Santa Fe Pac. Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 669 A.2d 59 (Del. 1995)	5, 16
<i>Koehler v. NetSpend Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2013 Del. Ch. LEXIS 131 (Del. Ch. May 21, 2013).....	18
<i>McMullin v. Beran</i> , 765 A.2d 910 (Del. 2000).....	15
<i>Mills Acquisition Co. v. MacMillan, Inc.</i> , 559 A.2d 1261 (Del. 1989)	16
<i>NJ Carpenters Pension Fund v. InfoGroup, Inc.</i> , 2011 Del Ch. LEXIS 147 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2011).....	15

RBC Capital Markets, LLC, v. Jervis, 2015 Del. LEXIS 629
(Del. Nov. 30, 2015) passim

Revlon, Inc. v. MacAndrews & Forbes Holdings, Inc., 506 A.2d
173 (Del. 1986) passim
